## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 151.

Снар. 151

An act to incorporate the Maine Pedagogical Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. A. W. Burr, H. L. Chapman, E. W. Hall, A. Corporators. E. Chase, R. Woodbury, C. C. Rounds, M. C. Fernald and L. G. Jordan, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Maine Pedagogical Society, for the purpose of promoting corporate name, the interests of education and work of instruction in this state, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations, by

purpose, privi-leges and liabili-

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real Authorized to and personal property, to an amount not exceeding at any hold property. one time, ten thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

the laws of this state

Approved March 17, 1881.

#### Chapter 152.

An act to amend chapter eighty-five of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "An act to provide schools for the training of teachers in Madawaska territory," as amended by chapter one hundred ninety of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter eighty-five of the special Sec. 2, ch. 85, special laws 1878, laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, as amended by amended. chapter one hundred and ninety of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'SECT. 2. To defray the expenses of said schools the sum Expenses of of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated in the manner provided for. hereinafter provided. The treasurer of the state shall annually deduct from any of the school moneys raised by the

Снар. 153

state for the support of common schools, the sum of five hundred dollars, and from the gross amount of the state school funds of all descriptions, annually apportioned to the towns of Grand Isle, Frenchville, Madawaska, Fort Kent and Van Buren, and to the plantations of Hamlin, Connor, Cyr, Saint Francis, Saint John, Wallagrass, and Eagle Lake, the like sum of five hundred dollars, which sums shall remain in the treasury subject to the order of the governor and council for the payment of the expenses of said schools, the bills for which, shall be approved by the state superintendent of common schools, and audited by the governor and council.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1881.

#### Chapter 153.

An act granting Levi C. Flint and others, the permission to build a railroad from Monson to Athons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Levi C. Flint et als. authorized to locate and construct railroad

Corporate name.

Permission is hereby granted to Levi C. Flint, G. A. Mathews, G. F. Jackson, C. S. Pullen, W. H. Pullen, L. S. Hall, H. B. Thayer, J. F. Sprague, J. H. Pullen, E. R. Haynes and their associates, to locate and construct a railroad from the town of Monson in the county of Piscataquis to the town of Athens in the county of Somerset, under the corporate name of the Monson and Athens Railroad Company, whenever they shall have been legally organized under the provisions of chapter one hundred and twenty of the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, and shall have complied with all the requirements of said chapter; provided, however, that this permission shall be null and void from and after March first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Proviso.

Approved March 18, 1881.